
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 27 May 2020 
 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 4 

June 2020. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote, audio-only 
attendance.  Public access is via audio webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to listen to live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.32 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 14 April 2020 (cream paper). 
 

10.35 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.36 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 4 March 2020 and 14 April 2020 

meetings from: - 
 

a) The Director of Property and Assets (relating to 
Woodlands Meed) 

b) The Head of Quality Assurance (relating to Children First 

Improvement)  
c) The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills (relating to 

Small Schools) 
 

 (a)    Woodlands Meed (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 (b)    Children First Improvement (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 (c)    Small Schools (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

10.45 am 5.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 20 May 2020. 

 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
 

10.55 am 6.   Children First Improvement  
 

  Report by Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
Learning. 
 

The report updates the Committee on developments in the 
Children First programme since its last update in March with a 

focus on neglect.  
 

 (a)    Service Update (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
 (b)    Practice Improvement - Neglect (Pages 43 - 72) 

 
11.55 am 7.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills will provide a brief 
update on Woodlands Meed following Cabinet on 26 May 2020.   

 
Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 

suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 

 

Page 2



If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
12.05 pm 8.   Requests for Call-In (Pages 73 - 74) 

 

  There was one request for call-in to the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting 

- Small Schools proposals - Cabinet Decision ES 20/21.   
 

The Director of Law and Assurance concluded that no valid 

grounds for a call-in had been provided in accordance with 
Standing Orders. The call-in request was therefore declined. 
 
The Director of Law and Assurance will report any requests 

since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.06 pm 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 

September at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable 
agenda items include: 
 

 High Cost Residential Placements and Residential Homes 
 Fostering and Adoption 

 Children First Improvement Update 
 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 9 
September 2020. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

14 April 2020 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services 

Scrutiny Committee held at 2.00 pm at Virtual meeting with restricted public 
access. 
 

Present: Cllr Barling (Chairman) 

 

Cllr Lord 
Cllr Baldwin 

Cllr Bridges 
Cllr Burgess 
Cllr Flynn 

Cllr Hall 
Cllr Hillier 

Cllr A Jones 
Clr Lea 
Cllr Sudan 

Cllr Wickremaratchi 
Mr Lozzi 

Mrs Roberts 
Mrs Ryan 
Mr Cristin 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Fitzjohn, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Magill, Cllr Marshall, Cllr O'Kelly 

and Cllr Russell 

 
 

1.    Declarations of Interests  
 

1.1 No interests were declared. 
 

2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
2.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

3.    Small Schools Proposals  
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director 
[...]
ke subsequent 
academisation impossible, and in light of the Covid-19 crisis, 

that now is not the time to close the school. The Committee 
recommends that the Cabinet should therefore decline the 
closure of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School, Chichester.  

 
3. The Committee supports the recommendation to request County 

Council Officers to continue to work with Governors of Stedham 
Primary School and Harting CE Primary School to progress the 
Federation Action Plan towards a hard federation by January 

2021. The Committee commented that there may be need for 
some flexibility in timing given the current Covid-19 crisis. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



4. The Committee supports the recommendation to request County 

Council officers continue to work with governors to progress 
proposals for the federation of Compton and Up Marden CE 
Primary School, Compton with an appropriate partner.  

 
5. The Committee supports the recommendation to issue 

prescribed alteration notices for the relocation of Warninglid 
Primary School, Warninglid, Haywards Heath to a new site 
in Pease Pottage Crawley, by September 2021 (subject to 

developers completing in June 2021) and implement the 
proposals submitted by Warninglid Primary School and at least 

one other partner to Federate. 
 
 

4.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

4.1 The Committee considered an extract of the Forward Plan dated 1 
April. 
 

4.2 Resolved that the Committee notes the Forward Plan. 
 

5.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 
5.1     The following issues were put forward by the Committee for 

consideration for the Business Planning Group: 
 

 The establishment of a Children’s Trust. 
 The support for care leavers in the context of Covid-19 
 Care Leavers Strategy 

 Help for school governors. 
 

5.2     Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
advised the Committee the establishment of a Memorandum of 

Understanding in respect of the Children’s Trust would be brought to the 
Committee at the appropriate time. The Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People also advised the service were working on a revised Children 

Looked After Strategy and this would include the introduction of a care 
leavers covenant. She added that the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) were 

dealing with the distribution of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to 
children’s homes and other settings, and the executive team and Cabinet 
colleagues were lobbying for additional supplies of PPE. 

 
5.3     Resolved that the items identified above be scheduled where 

necessary for consideration by the Committee’s Business Planning Group. 
 

6.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
6.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 June 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 5.02 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Responses to recommendations 
 

Recommendation Response 

4a - The Committee recommends the 
Director of Property and Assets apply 
for consent to Sport England and that 

the Committee receive a copy of this 
letter. 

 

Initial discussions have taken place with Sport England over the potential 
redevelopment of the Woodlands Meed School Site with feedback provided in 
August 2019 and a follow up meeting in September 2019.  However, due to 

uncertainty over the ingress and egress to the site and the impact on the 
overall deliverability and layout this has not been progressed.  This is to ensure 

that any feedback from Sport England reflects the overall proposal and takes 
into account any design changes. 
 

However, a suitable access route has now been identified and subject to 
Cabinet approval on the 26th May design can move forward.*  At the earliest 

opportunity contact will be made with Sport England to agree its requirements. 

 

* Outlined in paragraph 2.2 of the decision report to Cabinet on 26 May 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16415/Item%204b%20-%20CAB0320.21_Woodlands%20Meed.pdf  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 
[...]
inet Member for Finance and Resources 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills via the author or 

officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Leigh Hunnikin Tel: 033 022 23051 

Contact Wendy Saunders Tel: 033 022 22553 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

Change of status for Forest Boys' School, Horsham and St Andrews CE Boys' 

School, Worthing to co-educational schools 

The Director of Education & Skills has agreed to consult during June 2020 on the 

proposed significant change of character to alter Forest Boys’ School, Horsham from a 

single sex boys’ school to a co-educational school from September 2021 entry.  At the 

same time the Governing Body of St Andrews CE Boys’ School, Worthing will consult on 

changing from a single sex boys’ school to a co-educational school from September 2021 

entry.   

 

The proposed changes would mean the schools will no longer admit only boys as pupils 

from September 2021 and each year of entry thereafter would be co-educational.  There 

are no changes proposed to have co-educational provision for any of the existing year 

groups on roll at both schools.  There are also no proposals to alter the single sex girls 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

provision at either Millais School, Horsham or Davison CE High School for Girls, 

Worthing. 

 

Following assessment of the outcome of the consultation the Cabinet Member for 

Education and Skills will be asked to consider whether to proceed in approving the 

significant change in character of both schools to co-educational schools from September 

2021. 

Decision by Cllr N Jupp - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Best Start in LIfe 

Date added 20 May 2020 

Month  July 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Members of the Public 

Parents of
[...]

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

4 June 2020 
 

Children First Improvement – Service Update 
 

Report by the Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
Learning 
 

 
 

Summary  
 

This report updates the Committee on developments in the Children First 
Programme since its last meeting on 04 March 2020.   It notes the key service 

objectives and the new leadership arrangements (Section 1); it summarises the 
service’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic (Section 2); it provides the latest 
monitoring information on workforce development (Section 3); and it explains 

what service improvement work has been continuing during this period (Section 
4); there is a summary of key future decisions (Section 5).  A separate report on 

Neglect forms Part b) of this agenda item. 
 
The focus for Scrutiny 

 
The Committee is requested to:  

 
a) consider the update on the improvement work as outlined in Sections 2, 3 & 4 
of the report and whether this demonstrates sufficient progress on the 

improvement journey;  
 

b) consider the risks as set out in section 8 and whether the mitigating actions 
are robust. 
 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Update on Service Developments 
 

Introduction 

 
1.1 This report reviews a period unprecedented in the service’s history.  An 

account is given in Section 2 below of the impact of the Covid-19 crisis on 
the delivery of the service. However, we continue to make progress and 
focus relentlessly on meeting the needs of vulnerable children, young people 

and their families, both in the course of our normal practice and in our 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Notwithstanding the challenges this has 

presented, the service has continued to hold fast to three central tenets: 
 

a) the safeguarding of children and young people must remain strong;  
b) staff must be properly supported and protected
[...]
fficient ways of working, which will support staff without compromising the 
quality of practice and the service delivered. 

  
 Workforce Summary 

 
3.9 To summarise, the current workforce situation is inevitably impacted by the 

Covid-19 crisis.  Sustaining the positive effects previously reported will be 

challenging, especially in the face of increasing uncertainty for the workforce, 
and in the context of a continued national scarcity of experienced social 

workers.  However, we continue to invest heavily in our Social Work 
Academy to attract newly qualified social workers.  Staff behaviours in the 
aftermath of current restrictions are not fully predictable.  Another factor 

could be a surge in customer demand that may follow a release of lock-down, 
and consequent impact on workloads.   

 
3.10 Key to maintaining a low vacancy gap will be the retention of the existing 

workforce: some volatility is to be expected, and this remains an area of 

risk.  Management remains fully committed to listening and responding to 
the views of staff, giving effective managerial and case-working support, 

helping to address the causes of under-performance, and providing the right 
training, administrative and IT facilities.  This journey of improvement needs 
to continue over the coming months for the benefits to become fully 

realised.  
 

4. Key Service Initiatives  
 

Children’s Services Improvement Board & Ofsted Monitoring 

 
4.1 Oversight of the Improvement programme continues through the Children’s 

Services Improvement Board, under the chairmanship of the Commissioner 
for Children’s Services in West Sussex, John Coughlan.  Concurrently, a 
Children’s Improvement Partnership Board represents the full range of 

stakeholders of the service.  Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, a rescheduling 
of the programme of quarterly Ofsted Monitoring Visits is under 

consideration.  The relationship with Hampshire County Council as West 
Sussex’s Partner in Practice is
[...]
ng people, all of 

which are affected by the progress activity discussed in this report. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6a



 
13. Human Rights Implications 

 
13.1 The County Council has an overriding duty to safeguard the Human Rights of 

children in need, and this has been recognised in the Children First agenda.  

The Council is mindful of Article 8 of the European Convention on Human 
Rights – The Right to Respect for Family and Private Life - and has taken 

relevant factors into consideration in preparing this report.  The processing of 
personal and special category data is subject to the Council’s Data Protection 
Act policies and procedures in relation to discharging the Council’s and its 

partners’ legal responsibilities. 
 

13.2 The County Council is also mindful of Article 12 of the United Nations 
Convention on the Rights of the Child - which states that all children have the 

right to be consulted and to have their opinions heard on any decision that 
affects them.  Hearing, understanding and acting upon the voice and 
experiences of the child is a key design principle of the Children First service 

improvements. 
 

 
Lucy Butler,     
Executive Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
 Contact: Lance John, Business Manager – 03302 222511 

 
 Background Papers - None 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6a



Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee  

4 June 2020 

Practice Improvement - Neglect  

Report by Executive Director for Children, Young People and 

Learning  

 

Summary 
 

Significant work has taken place in Children’s Services to improve our 

response to children experiencing neglect.  In line with the Practice 
Improvement Plan, the Neglect Strategy has been refreshed and 

relaunched, supported by the development of a Neglect Toolkit, Impact 
Framework and dataset. These developments were informed by 

consultation with children and young people and the views of multi-agency 
practitioners. A clear governance framework
[...]
ng Officer.     
 

The Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to note 
the reasons for the rejection of the call-in request as set out below. 

 
Reasons for rejection 
 

The Monitoring Officer confirms that the request for a call-in of the decision of 
the Cabinet in relation to Small Schools Proposals received on 30 April 2020 has 

been rejected. 
 
The key factors in determining whether to accept a call-in request as outlined in 

Standing Orders are as follows: 
 

1. The item has already been considered by the relevant Scrutiny Committee 
2. Significant new information has become available since previous Scrutiny 

Committee consideration; 

3. It is a decision that the Committee can or would expect to preview; 
4. A delay in making the decision would be likely to significantly damage the 

interests of the County Council.   
 
Monitoring Officer’s Assessment 

 
I have considered the content, rationale and purpose of the decision, the 

grounds given for call-in and the information and advice considered by both the 
Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet ahead of the decision that was taken. None 
of the factors set out in Standing Order 8.01 were referred to in the request.  

The Scrutiny Committee considered the proposals and the Committee’s 
recommendations were referred to in the call-in request, demonstrating that the 

proposals have been fully scrutinised.  The request does not reference that any 
new information has come to light since the Scrutiny Committee considered the 

proposals on 14 April.  The Cabinet listened to the recommendations raised by 
the Scrutiny Committee during its debate, and the concerns raised through 
scrutiny were addressed in the decision.   

 
I have therefore concluded that no valid grounds for a call-in have been provided 

in accordance with Standing Orders and as nothing has changed since the 
proposals were scrutinised a call-in cannot be justified.   
 

For these reasons the request is declined 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=891


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4a Woodlands Meed
	4b Children First Improvement
	4c Small Schools
	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	6a Service Update
	6b Practice Improvement - Neglect
	Item 6b - Appendix 1
	Item 6b - Appendix 2

	8 Requests for Call-In



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

4 June 2020 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Barling (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Lord 

Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Bridges 

Cllr Burgess 
Cllr Flynn 

Cllr Hall 

Cllr Hillier 
Cllr A Jones 

Clr Lea 
Cllr Sudan 

Cllr Wickremaratchi 

Mr Lozzi 
Mrs Roberts 

Mrs Ryan 
Mr Cristin 

 

Also in attendance: Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Russell 

 

 
7.    Declarations of Interests  

 

7.1 No recordable interests were declared. 
 

8.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
8.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2020 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

9.    Urgent Matters  
 

9.1 The Chairman asked Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education 
& Skills to update the Committee on the return of pupils to school. The 
Cabinet Member told the Committee that: - 

 
 99% of schools would be open by the week commencing 15 June 

 Immediately prior to the reopening of primary schools in the week 
commencing 1 June, the number of children of key workers and 
vulnerable children allowed to attend our primary and secondary 

schools under the lockdown restrictions compared to the total of school 
children in the county was nearly twice the national average 

 Attendance figures for the week commencing 8 June would be provided 
to members of the councilwhen they are known 

 

9.2 The Director of Education & Skills added that there had been no 
guidance yet from the Department for Education about how schools would 

open in September, but the Council was looking into possible extra 
accommodation to comply with social distancing rules. 
 

10.    Responses to Recommendations  
 

10.1 The Committee considered the responses to recommendations it 
made its 4 March 2020 and 14 April 2020 meetings (copies appended to 
the signed minutes) - the following points were covered in relation to the 

response regarding small schools: - 
 



 The Cabinet had considered all the points raised by the Committee but 

felt that the decision should go ahead to comply with the Schools 
Effectiveness Strategy 

 The Education, Health & Care Plans (EHCPs) of children with special 

needs identified the additional help they required, and this would be 
provided at new schools. So far three out of four pupils with EHCPs at 

Clapham & Patching had found new schools 
 
10.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations. 
 

11.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
11.1 The Committee considered an extract from the Forward Plan dated 

20 May 2020 (copy appended to the signed minutes). The Committee 
asked questions about the decision on the proposed change of status for 

Forest Boys' School, Horsham and St Andrews CE Boys' School, Worthing 
to co-educational schools and received the following answers/assurances 
 

 The proposals had the support of the governors of each school 
 The driver for the change to co-educational provision was to ensure 

sufficient pupil numbers at each school so that they were sustainable in 
the future 

 With the population increasing in each area, the viability of the local 

girls’ schools should not be affected 
 The consultation on the proposals was open until the end of June and 

was available through the County Council’s website. The neighbouring 
girl’s schools, parents and neighbourhood Councils would be able to 

partake in the consultation process to provide their views  
 

12.    Children First Improvement - Service Update  

 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 

Children, Young People and Learning (copy appended to the signed 
minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Russell, Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People who made the following points: - 

 
 Referrals to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) were expected 

to increase now that children were returning to school – staffing levels 
were sufficient to cope with this 

 Face to face visits had increased 

 An OFSTED inspector had been seconded to the Council’s Adolescent 
Family Resource Team to provide support during the Covid-19 

pandemic 
 In Early Help, safeguarding concerns were being dealt with and care 

packages and resources were still being delivered 

 The voice of the child was still being heard though video, texting and 
phone calls and the Department of Digital Media & Sport has requested 

to interview the team in relation to examples of good support given 
during Covid-19 

 1,396 Early Help Plans had been put in place with the proportion of 

referrals to social care being 2.6% against a predicted 2.8% 
 The Early Help service was being remodelled and it was expected that 

plans would be developed by September   



 The Step Across Panel has helped 343 children move to Early Help from 

Social Care 
 Early Help has helped other areas during Covid-19 and will continue to 

do so during the recovery phase. The service was expecting a spike in 

demand as pupils returned to school 
 The Pause service has continued to help young women through virtual 

means    
 50% of early years settings remained open at the peak of Covid-19 
 101 vulnerable children have been attending early years settings with 

support available to 188 who have not been able to attend 
 1,555 children of critical workers had been attending early years 

provision 
 Questions around funding meant that not all early years’ settings would 

open from 1 June 

 The service anticipated greater demand in areas of the County hit by 
unemployment in the travel and tourism industries 

 The review of in-house residential services had been delayed by Covid-
19 

 The Fostering service has met with the United Foster Carers’ 

Association to review the foster care allowance scheme and improve 
recruitment and retention of foster carers 

 
12.2 Lucy Butler, Executive Director of Children Young People and 
Learning added the following: - 

 
 90% of social workers kept working during Covid-19 often using virtual 

methods to contact children.  This was popular with older young people 
and would be continued 

 Assistant Director posts for Corporate Parenting and Quality & 
Assurance were currently being advertised 

 Improvement work had continued as a priority during the pandemic 

with the Improvement Board continuing to meet.  Ofsted inspections 
had been delayed, with no inspections anticipated before September 

 The County Council’s Promise for Looked After Children and those 
leaving care was being digitally launched in June 

 The service is continuing to focus on prevention and was working to 

put a practice model in place   
 Establishing a Children’s Trust had been paused until August, however 

the legal and financial work would continue  
 
12.3 Summary of responses to committee members questions and 

comments: - 
 

 The Commissioner for Children’s Services in West Sussex received 
monthly updates on the County Council improvement progress and also 
provides updates to the Department for Education 

 Service remodelling meant less buildings, not a reduced service which 
would in fact be enhanced 

 An impact assessment by Human Resources and a new recruitment & 
retention offer in September would hopefully offset deferred 
resignations and the end of the recruitment & retention offer that could 

lead to a high number of social workers leaving in the autumn 



 The journey of the child from the child’s point of view was being looked 

at as part of the service redesign with the aim of there being the least 
number of disruptions possible e.g. fewer changes of social worker 

 The aim was for social workers to have between 13 and 16 cases at 

one time to maintain quality of service, so caseloads were monitored 
weekly with extra resources used where necessary 

 Newly qualified social workers were supported and fed back on their 
experience near the end of their first year 

 A preventative practice model helped reduce caseloads and the amount 

of time children and families spent in social care 
 It was not possible to grade caseloads due to the complexity and 

difference between individual cases 
 The Council employed more agency staff than it wished and was 

working towards a more sustainable workforce – ACTION: Lucy Butler 

to provide the Committee with the number of agency workers in the 
Looked After Children service  

 Thirty social workers were about to join the Council and it was hoped a 
further ten would join in September 

 The number of children harmed had remained consistent over the last 

five months – ACTION: Sally Allen to provide relevant data to the 
Committee 

 Households identified by the early help hubs as suffering due to loss of 
income during Covid-19 were given help 

 The Committee recognised that reduced social worker caseloads were 

critical in the improved quality of work and outcomes for children and 
wished to be kept informed on caseload numbers at a future meeting  

 The Committee noted the amount of work that had progressed during 
the Covid-19 pandemic and thanked officers for their work to continue 

the improvement journey   
 The Committee also requested to be kept updated on the impact of 

Covid-19 on workforce numbers at a future meeting as workforce 

stability was also key to improve the outcomes for children 
 

12.4 Resolved – that the Committee is satisfied with the direction of 
travel and progress being made on the Children First improvement 
journey. 

 
13.    Practice Improvement - Neglect  

 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director for 
Children, Young People and Learning (copy appended to the signed 

minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Russell, Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People who told the Committee that Children’s social 

care had launched virtual neglect training and webinars for all staff to 
complete by the end of June. 
 

13.2 Lesley Walker, Chairman of the West Sussex Children’s 
Safeguarding Board told the Committee: - 

 
 Children and young people were spoken to directly if they were 

involved with the Child Protection service in the preceding three 

months – information from this showed where improvements could be 
made 



 The Neglect Strategy had been reviewed with tools and individual 

action plans developed 
 There had been excellent sign-up from partner agencies, all of which 

had their own action plans in place  

 There was quarterly scrutiny and an impact framework measured the 
effectiveness of work that had been put in place    

 
13.3 Sally Allen, Deputy Director, Children’s Services told the 
Committee: - 

 
 In developing the toolkit, the Council consulted partners and looked at 

best practice in other authorities, especially Hampshire and East 
Sussex from which the following four components were taken: - 

1. Chronology – recognising the accumulative impact of neglect 

2. A day in the life of the child – to understand the child’s 
experience 

3. Parent/child observation – to see how they interact together 
4. Assessment check list – to prompt practitioners what to look for 

 Partners have agreed to complete the chronology and the day in the 

life of a child tool 
 Partners were also given an analysis tool to help identify the level of 

risk 
 24 neglect champions lead on training and support with staff and 

practitioners through webinars and e-learning 

 
13.4 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 There was positive feedback from practitioners and staff that had used 
the toolkit 

 The toolkit and chronology were now being used frequently 

 It was hard to say whether an increase in identification of children 
needing help was good or bad, what was key was the amount of time 

they were classified as children in need or had protection plans 
 The numbers of those taking part in e-learning was recorded 
 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) practitioners had taken part in 

training 
 The neglect champions were pivotal in embedding the neglect strategy 

and toolkit and received feedback on them from practitioners 
 The Council was keen to promote the neglect strategy with 

district/borough councils and the voluntary sector and would tweak 

training sessions to fit their needs if necessary 
 The Committee highlighted the importance of this area of work and its 

impact on reducing the numbers of children entering social care.  It 
was vital that there was demonstrable evidence that this work was 
making a difference to children and families.  On that basis, the 

Committee requested an update on the work at its next meeting to see 
how the work was bedding in 

 
13.5 Resolved – that the Committee welcomes the work being 
undertaken and is satisfied with the direction of travel and would welcome 

an update at its next meeting to assess the difference the work is making 
to children and families.    

 



14.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
14.1 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Education & Skills, gave the 
following update on Woodlands Meed school following a decision by 

Cabinet on 26 May: - 
 

 The the £20m funding for the new building had been approved and 
work was taking place on the design - the planning application is 
programmed to be submitted in November 

 Only 2% - 3% of the building layout was yet to be agreed but it was 
expected that the build would be completed on time 

 
14.2 Cllr Barling, Chairman of the Committee, reported that there would 
be a Task & Finish Group on the Education & Skills Annual report in July. 

Members of the Group are Cllr Lord, Cllr Hillier, Cllr Flynn, Cllr Sudan,  
Cllr Anne Jones, Cllr Baldwin and Cllr Burgess. 

 
15.    Requests for Call-In  

 

15.1 There had been one request for call-in since the last meeting - 
Small Schools proposals - Cabinet Decision ES 20/21. The Director of Law 

and Assurance concluded that no valid grounds for a call-in had been 
provided. The call-in request was therefore declined. 
 

16.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

16.1 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 
September at 10.30 am. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.09 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


